

## Effect of Organic Nitrogen Management on Yield and Nutrient Uptake of Aromatic Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) Genotype

Lalji Yadav, Ram Narayan Meena, Ashvin Kumar Meena

Received 1 October 2019; Accepted 16 November 2019; Published on 17 December 2019

### ABSTRACT

The field experiment were conducted to evaluate the response of integrated nitrogen management on productivity, nutrients uptake and nitrogen use efficiency of aromatic rice genotype during *kharif* season of 2010 and 2011. The experiment comprised three aromatic rice genotype viz. Pusa Basmati-1, PRH-10 and HUR-105 and seven integrated nitrogen management practices viz 100% RND, 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM, 75% RND + 25% RND as VC, 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA, 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA, 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + *Azospirillum* and 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + *Azospirillum*. Experiment was laid out in split plot design and replicated thrice. The results indicated that aromatic rice hybrid PRH-10 was recorded significantly highest number of panicle/

m<sup>2</sup>, 1000-grain weight, grain and straw yield (t/ha), harvest index (%), nutrient content and their uptake and nitrogen use efficiency over Pusa Basmati-1. However, it is statistically at par with HUR-105. Application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA at par with 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA and recorded significantly highest number of panicle/m<sup>2</sup>, 1000-grain weight, grain and straw yield (t/ha), harvest index (%), nutrient content and their uptake, nitrogen use efficiency and nitrogen uptake efficiency as compared to other treatments during both the years of investigation.

**Keywords** Integrated nitrogen, Yield, NUE, Aromatic rice.

### INTRODUCTION

Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) provides more than half the daily food for one of every three persons in the world, especially for South-Eastern Asia, where 90% of the world production of rice are grown and consumed. At global level, it occupies an area of about 163.51 million ha with production and productivity of 498.65 million tonnes and 4.55 tonnes/ha, respectively (USDA 2018). India ranks first in respect of area 44.50 million ha second in production 115.63 million tonnes with average productivity 3.90 tonnes/ha (USDA 2018). Aromatic rice varieties have occupied a prime

---

Lalji Yadav, Ashvin Kumar Meena  
PhD Scholar, Department of Agronomy, Institute of Agricultural Sciences, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi 221005, India

Ram Narayan Meena\*  
Assistant Professor, (Stage-3), Department of Agronomy,  
Institute of Agricultural Sciences, Banaras Hindu University,  
Varanasi 221005, India  
email : ramnarayanbhu@gmail.com  
\*Corresponding author

position in national and international market because of their excellent quality characters. During 2018-19 basmati rice production in India about 5.5 million tonnes and export 1.5 million tonnes, it bring Rs 32,804.19 crores as foreign exchange to the country (APEDA 2019). In India rice productivity is still very low. During the last few decades, though country has witnessed some increase in productivity but to meet our expected demand of 140 million tonnes by the end of 2020, it can be achieved only by increasing the production by over 2 million tonnes per year in coming decades. Efficient input management is the basic concept that can help in achieving the target.

Rice is a heavy nitrogen feeder, however, fertilizer N efficiency in rice is very low under tropical conditions where it rarely exceeds 50% and usually ranges between 15 to 35% (De Dutta and Buresh 1989). Most of the N taken up by rice plant is supplied through soils own natural resources. In wetland rice cultivation, the significance of native soil N is apparent from the fact that 60–80% of N absorbed by the crop is derived from native pool (Broadbent 1979). A major portion of N in wetland soils occur in organic pool, though this is usually very low. Majority of small and marginal farmers do not have financial resources to purchase sufficient fertilizers to replace soil nutrients removed through crop harvests. As a result, soil fertility has declined and yields of staple food crops are typically low (Sanchez et al. 1997). Continuous use of chemical fertilizers, especially the nitrogenous fertilizers, may cause environmental hazards such as ground and surface water pollution by nitrate leaching that may deteriorate human and animal health (Pimentel 1996). One of the possible options to reduce their use could be recycling of locally available organic wastes, viz. crop residue, green manure, farmyard manure (FYM) and vermicompost, which can be a valuable and inexpensive source of plant nutrients. Positive effects of organic wastes on soil structure, aggregate stability and water-holding capacity have been well documented (Odlare et al. 2008). N-fixing blue-green algae (BGA) or cyanobacteria and *Azospirillum*, have been shown to be the most important in maintaining and improving the productivity of rice fields (Baba et al. 2010). It is well established that the growth, yields and quality parameters of aromatic rice increases with integrat-

ed nitrogen management practices through organic, inorganic and bio-fertilizers (Adhikari et al. 2005, Meena et al. 2019). Keeping these facts in consideration, the efforts were made to find out the response of integrated nitrogen management on productivity, nutrients uptake and nitrogen use efficiency of aromatic rice genotype.

## MATERIALS AND METHODS

### Experimental site

The field experiment were conducted during *kharif* season of 2010 and 2011 at Agricultural Research Farm, Institute of Agricultural Sciences, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi, India located at 25° 18' N latitude, 83° 03' E longitude and at altitude of 75.7 MSL of Indo-Gangetic region of Eastern UP (India). The soil of experimental site was sandy clay loam, 7.32 soil pH (pH meter), 0.40% organic carbon (Walkley and Black 1934), 180.50 kg/ha available nitrogen (Subbiah and Asija 1973), 18.34 kg/ha available phosphorus (Olsen et al. 1954) and 208.42 kg/ha available potassium (Jackson 1973).

### Experimental design and treatments

The experiment was laid out in split plot design consisting 21 treatment combinations and were replicated thrice. The experiment comprised three aromatic rice genotype viz Pusa Basmati-1 ( $V_1$ ), PRH-10 ( $V_2$ ) and HUR-105 ( $V_3$ ) assigning main plot and seven integrated nitrogen management viz. 100% RND ( $F_1$ ), 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM ( $F_2$ ), 75% RND + 25% RND as VC ( $F_3$ ), 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA ( $F_4$ ), 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA ( $F_5$ ), 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + *Azospirillum* ( $F_6$ ) and 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + *Azospirillum* ( $F_7$ ) were allocated in sub-plot. Recommended doses of nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium (N,  $P_2O_5$  and  $K_2O$ ) i.e. @ 90, 40 and 30 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>, respectively were applied to aromatic rice. The N, P and K were supplied through urea (46% N), DAP (46%  $P_2O_5$  and 18% N) and muriate of potash (60%  $K_2O$ ) respectively. Uniform basal application of phosphorus and potassium was made to all the plots. Half dose of nitrogen was applied as basal and remaining half dose applied in two equal splits at

**Table 1.** Effect of organic, inorganic and biofertilizers on growth and yield attributes of aromatic rice genotype. RND = Recommended nitrogen dose, FYM = Farmyard manure, VC= Vermicompost, BGA = Blue green algae.

Treatments	Number of panicles/m <sup>2</sup>		1000-grain weight (g)		Grain yield (t/ha)		Straw yield (t/ha)		Harvest index (%)	
	2010	2011	2010	2011	2010	2011	2010	2011	2010	2011
Genotype										
Pusa Basmati-1	239.48	258.79	19.27	19.83	4.21	4.36	7.04	7.13	37.43	37.96
PRH-10	294.00	320.79	22.21	22.61	5.11	5.25	7.48	7.62	40.57	40.81
HUR-105	282.45	295.59	21.90	21.93	4.89	5.05	7.38	7.54	39.83	40.08
LSD at 5%	29.98	31.62	1.10	1.27	0.20	0.21	0.33	0.35	1.40	1.49
Integrated nitrogen management										
100% RND	230.71	250.31	19.69	19.93	4.24	4.34	6.81	6.83	38.38	38.87
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM	260.44	261.91	20.53	21.06	4.60	4.70	7.14	7.25	39.19	39.28
75% RND + 25% RND as VC	266.24	276.89	20.79	20.79	4.69	4.84	7.25	7.35	39.24	39.64
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA	296.93	322.60	22.21	22.50	4.96	5.15	7.56	7.72	39.57	39.93
75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA	303.39	340.96	22.58	22.73	5.06	5.25	7.70	7.83	39.62	40.09
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + <i>Azospirillum</i>	269.24	286.67	20.88	21.27	4.77	4.94	7.30	7.47	39.43	39.74
75% RND + 25% RND as VC + <i>Azospirillum</i>	276.88	302.71	21.39	21.83	4.82	5.01	7.35	7.55	39.52	39.77
LSD at 5%	21.73	21.77	0.74	0.77	0.14	0.15	0.23	0.25	NS	NS
Interaction										
V × F	NS	NS	NS	NS	S	S	NS	NS	NS	NS

tillering and panicle initiation stages as per treatment requirement. Quantity of FYM and vermicompost to be applied were calculated as per their treatment requirement and thoroughly spread and mixed into respective plots. *Azospirillum* was applied mixed with FYM and vermicompost as per treatment requirement before transplanting and BGA was applied in standing water after 10 days of transplanting of rice during both the years of investigation. Seedlings of 25 days old were transplanted at 20 × 15 cm spacing under puddle conditions. The crop was harvested at the physiological maturity of rice during both the years. Irrigation applied depending upon requirements. The other crop management practices were followed as per standard recommendations.

### Measurements and methods

Crop response to the treatments was measured in

terms of yield, nutrients uptake and nitrogen use efficiency. Five hills in the net plot area were randomly selected and tagged for recording the yield attributes.

Nutrient uptake in grain and straw of the crops were calculated in kg/ha in relation to yield kg/ha by using the following formula :

$$\text{Nutrient uptake (kg/ha)} = \frac{\text{Nutrient content (\%)} \times \text{Yield (kg/ha)}}{100}$$

Nitrogen use efficiency as grain production per unit nitrogen available in the soil and nitrogen uptake efficiency is the efficiency of soil nitrogen can be taken up by the plant. It is calculated by formula given by Moll et al. (1982).

$$\text{Nitrogen use efficiency (kg/ha)} = \frac{\text{Grain yield (kg/ha)}}{\text{Nitrogen supply (kg/ha)}}$$

**Table 2.** Interaction effect of genotype and integrated nitrogen management on grain yield.

Treatments	Genotype					
	2010			2011		
	Pusa Basmati-1	PRH-10	HUR-105	Pusa Basmati-1	PRH-10	HUR-105
Integrated nitrogen management						
100% RND	3.91	4.51	4.31	4.01	4.59	4.33
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM	4.17	4.93	4.72	4.17	5.14	4.80
75% RND + 25% RND as VC	4.18	5.01	4.81	4.26	5.22	5.05
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA	4.32	5.37	5.19	4.51	5.55	5.38
75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA	4.44	5.52	5.24	4.69	5.62	5.45
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + <i>Azospirillum</i>	4.21	5.22	4.90	4.40	5.32	5.09
75% RND + 25% RND as VC + <i>Azospirillum</i>	4.25	5.31	4.95	4.41	5.48	5.12
	LSD at 5%			LSD at 5%		
F at same levels of V	0.24			0.25		
V at same/ different levels of F	0.29			0.31		

$$\text{Nitrogen uptake efficiency (\%)} = \frac{\text{Total nitrogen uptake (kg/ha)}}{\text{Nitrogen supply (kg/ha)}} \times 100$$

### Data analysis

The data recorded were analyzed by using the standard procedures of statistical analysis for Split Plot Design (Gomez and Gomez 1984). Analysis of variance (ANOVA) was used to determine the effect of each treatment. When F ratio was significant, a multiple mean comparison was performed using least significance difference test (0.05 probability level).

## RESULTS

### Number of panicles/m<sup>2</sup>

Aromatic rice hybrid PRH-10 was produced significantly higher number of panicles/m<sup>2</sup> but remained at par with PRH-10. The lower number of panicles/m<sup>2</sup> was observed with Pusa Basmati-1 during both the years of experimentation. The perusal of the result obtained after the statistical analysis of data, it became clear that integrated nitrogen management caused significant variation in number of panicles/m<sup>2</sup> during 2010 and 2011 (Table 1). However, integrated nitrogen management treatment was significantly superior over 100% RND. The highest number of panicles/m<sup>2</sup> was observed with to application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA and it showed significant

superiority over rest of the treatments except treatment 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA which were at par with each others during both the years of investigation.

### 1000-grain weight

Varieties showed significant variation on 1000-grain weight (Table 2). Aromatic rice genotype PRH-10 and HUR-105 though proved equally effective in increasing 1000-grain weight but established their marked superiority over Pusa Basmati-1. The highest 1000-grain weight was obtained with aromatic rice hybrid PRH-10 and at par with HUR-105 during 2010 and 2011. However, lowest 1000-grain weight was obtained in Pusa Basmati-1 during both the years of investigation. Marked effect of integrated nitrogen management was noticed on 1000-grain weight during both the years of study. Application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA proved significant superiority over other treatments in respect of 1000-grain weight. However, it is statistically at par with 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA during both the years of investigation. Minimum 1000-grain weight was recorded with treatment 100% RND.

### Grain yield

Perusal of data on grain yield (t/ha) of rice revealed

that aromatic rice hybrid PRH-10 produce significantly higher grain yield over HUR-105 and Pusa Basmati-1 (Table 1). The per cent increment by PRH-10 was 4.54 and 21.42% over HUR-105 and Pusa Basmati -1, respectively during 2010 of experiment. During 2011 of field trial the aromatic rice hybrid PRH-10 registered significantly higher grain yield but remained at par with HUR-105 and both genotype significantly superior over variety Pusa Basmati-1. The aromatic rice genotype PRH-10 and HUR-105 recorded 20.48 and 13.51% more yield than Pusa Basmati-1, respectively. The grain yield markedly increased significantly by integrated nitrogen management practices over fertilizer alone during both the years of study. Application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA produced maximum grain yield over other treatments and it was 19.38 and 20.88% more than 100% RND during 2010 and 2011, respectively but remained at par with 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA. However, it was recorded 16.86 and 18.54 more yield than 100% RND during both the years, respectively. Interactions between genotype $\times$ organic, inorganic nitrogen sources along with biofertilizers were significant with respect to grain yield of aromatic rice during both years of study. Aromatic rice hybrid PRH-10 with 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA recorded higher grain yield.

### Straw yield

Aromatic rice hybrid PRH-10 was produced significantly higher straw yield (t/ha) but remained at par with HUR-105 and both varieties significantly superior over Pusa Basmati-1 during both the years of study. The perusal of the result obtained after the statistical analysis of data, it is clear that integrated nitrogen management caused significant variation in straw yield during 2010 and 2011. However, integrated nitrogen management treatment was significantly superior over 100% RND. The highest straw yield was observed due to application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA and it showed significant superiority over rest of the treatments during both the years except treatment 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA which were at par with each others during both the years of experimentation.

### Harvest index

Data of harvest index (%) differed significantly by aromatic rice genotype during both the years of study. PRH-10 registered significantly higher harvest as compared to Pusa Basmati-1. Genotype HUR-105 was at par with PRH-10 during both the year of study. Integrated nitrogen management practices failed to influence the harvest index during 2010 and 2011.

### Nutrients content in grain and straw

Among the different aromatic rice genotype, PRH-10 recorded the highest N, P and K content in grain and straw which was significantly superior over Pusa Basmati-1 (Table 3). The aromatic rice genotype HUR-105 was at par with PRH-10 during both the years of study. A close scanning of data clearly manifested marked effect of integrated nitrogen on nitrogen content in straw and highest N, P and content in grain and straw was recorded with application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA which was significantly superior over other treatment and at par with 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA during both the years. The treatment 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM, 75% RND + 25% RND as VC and 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + *Azospirillum* at par with each other and 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + *Azospirillum* at par with 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + *Azospirillum* and significantly superior than 100% RND during both the years experimentation.

### Nutrients uptake by grain and straw

Genotype showed significant variation on N, P and K uptake by grain and straw (Table 4). Rice hybrid PRH-10 recorded significantly higher N, P and K uptake by grain and straw over Pusa Basmati-1. Whereas HUR-10 at par with PRH-10 during both the years of experimentation. Incorporation of integrated nitrogen management brought about significant improvement in N, P and K uptake. Application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA significant superior over rest of the treatment and being at par with 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA in respect of N, P, K uptake by grain and straw. The lowest N, P and K uptake by grain and straw was observed in application of 100%



**Table 5.** Interaction effect of genotype and organic, inorganic and biofertilizers on nitrogen uptake.

Treatments	2010			Genotype		
	Pusa Basmati-1	PRH-10	HUR-105	Pusa Basmati-1	PRH-10	HUR-105
Integrated nitrogen management						
100% RND	46.24	54.44	54.23	49.05	55.85	54.24
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM	49.77	61.99	59.44	49.81	63.89	59.86
75% RND + 25% RND as VC	50.41	63.77	61.05	51.56	65.98	64.35
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA	52.58	69.97	67.08	56.28	72.46	71.91
75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA	54.45	72.19	68.70	59.37	74.52	72.58
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + <i>Azospirillum</i>	50.89	66.84	62.45	53.53	67.53	65.11
75% RND + 25% RND as VC + <i>Azospirillum</i>	51.05	68.20	63.46	54.26	70.52	66.46
		LSD at 5%			LSD at 5%	
F at same levels of V		3.79			3.80	
V at same/different levels of F		4.98			5.13	

BGA with PRH-10 recorded maximum N removal by grain.

#### Nitrogen use efficiency and nitrogen uptake efficiency

Rice hybrid PRH-10 registered higher nitrogen use efficiency and nitrogen uptake efficiency and at par with HUR-105 both genotype significantly superior over Pusa Basmati-1 during 2010 and 2011 (Ta-

ble 6). The perusal of the result obtained after the statistical analysis of data, it is clear that organic, inorganic nitrogen sources along with biofertilizers were significantly superior over alone application of recommended nitrogen dose during both the years. Application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA recorded significantly higher nitrogen use efficiency and nitrogen uptake efficiency but remained at par with 75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA during both the years. The lower nitrogen use efficiency and

**Table 6.** Effect of genotype and integrated nitrogen management on nitrogen efficiency and nitrogen uptake efficiency of aromatic rice. RND = Recommended nitrogen dose, FYM=Farmyard manure, VC = Vermicompost, BGA + Blue green algae.

Treatments	Nitrogen use efficiency (kg kg <sup>-1</sup> )		Nitrogen uptake efficiency (%)	
	2010	2011	2010	2011
Genotype				
Pusa Basmati-1	46.79	48.51	90.83	94.02
PRH-10	56.82	58.43	112.33	116.51
HUR-105	54.35	56.08	108.22	113.19
SEm ±	0.61	0.62	1.47	1.49
CD (p=0.05)	2.39	2.44	5.77	5.87
Integrated nitrogen management				
100% RND	47.17	48.26	90.20	91.80
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM	51.21	52.28	99.09	101.73
75% RND + 25% RND as VC	52.14	53.84	102.10	105.40
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + BGA	55.13	57.20	110.97	116.95
75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA	56.32	58.34	114.15	120.65
75% RND + 25% RND as FYM + <i>Azospirillum</i>	53.00	54.85	104.14	107.42
75% RND + 25% RND as VC + <i>Azospirillum</i>	53.59	55.61	105.90	111.40
SEm ±	0.56	0.58	1.39	1.45
CD (p=0.05)	1.60	1.66	3.99	4.16

nitrogen uptake efficiency was under the treatment 100% RND during 2010 and 2011.

## DISCUSSION

In physiological term, yield of most cereals is largely governed by source (photosynthesis) and sink (grain growth) relationship (Evans and Wardlaw 1976). However, capacity of system transporting the photosynthesis and partitioning of assimilates between their sites of utilization i.e. sink, are the major determinants of crop yield (Gifford and Evans 1981, Meena et al. 2019). Thus crop yield and quality are net result of interactions between the genetic structure of genotypes and the external environment. The highest panicles/m<sup>2</sup>, 1000-grain weight, grain and straw yield and harvest index were registered significantly in aromatic rice hybrid PRH-10. This might be due to more number of tillers per unit area, better growth and development of panicles, higher photosynthetic efficiency due to LAI and finally better genetic makeup of genotypes. Alim (2012) also reported that most of the yield components i.e. bearing tillers hill<sup>-1</sup>, panicle length number of grains panicle<sup>-1</sup>, 1000-grain weight, grain yield, straw yield and biological yield were significantly influenced due to genotype. Similar results on variation in the yield attributes by rice genotype have been reported by Manzoor et al. (2006), Hossain et al. (2008), Islam et al. (2012), Sharma et al. (2012).

Nutrients content their uptake by grain and straw, nitrogen use efficiency and nitrogen uptake efficiency were significantly higher with aromatic rice hybrid PRH-10 during 2010 and 2011. The significant variation in NPK content, their uptake by grain and straw, nitrogen use efficiency and nitrogen uptake efficiency among the genotypes might be due to their genetic characteristic and differential performance in growth and development. Mannan (2005) observed that the significant variation of N uptake among the genotype. These results are agreement with the findings of Adhikari et al. (2005), Sikdar et al. (2008), Hassan et al. (2009), Narayanrao (2010), Sharma et al. (2012).

Nutrient balance with proper integration of fertilizer/manure/biofertilizers is a critical factor for maximizing the growth and yield of a rice. The application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA

recorded higher plant height, dry matter accumulation, crop growth rate and relative growth rate. This is probably because 25% N substituted by VC or FYM and BGA when combined with fertilizer released the nitrogen probably at faster rate and longer time that providing sufficient amount of nitrogen for required various metabolic processes and perform better in mobilization of synthesized carbohydrates into amino acids and proteins, which is turn stimulated rapid cell division and cell elongation and facilitated faster vegetative growth and leads to higher internodal elongation and finally enhanced the growth characters (Xiuming et al. 2004, Garai et al. 2013). The additional nitrogen fixed by BGA increased the availability of major nutrients into the soil that results greater supply of nitrogen and plant growth regulating substances such as IAA, hormone with efficient utilization for cell multiplication and enlargement. It is also for the formation of nucleic acids and other virtually important organic compounds in cell sap (Khadayate et al. 2005). Natarajan et al. (2008) also reported that the application of 50% N was inorganic with 50% N through *Sesbania aculeate* was found to be the best in enhancing the plant height and number of tillers in both the seasons at various stages.

Yield is a function of complex inter-relationships of its components, which are determined from the growth rhythms in vegetative phase and its subsequent reflection in reproduction phase of the plant. Vigorously growing plants are able to absorb larger quantity of mineral nutrients through well-developed root system. Significant increase in the number of panicles/m<sup>2</sup>, 1000-grain weight, grain and straw yield were recorded due to application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA. Higher nitrogen absorption by the plants from tillering to panicle initiation stage helped to produce more number of panicles, panicle length and panicle weight. Thakur et al. (2011) also showed that higher number of spikelet's due to integrated fertilizer management as compared to chemical fertilizer alone. Vermicompost also contains solubilizing bacteria which might have solubilized the native nitrogen, phosphorus and other micronutrients in the soil/root zone of the crop thereby increasing their availability to plants. Therefore, yield attributes and yield increased (Kumar et al. 2007). BGA also excrete Vitamin B<sub>12</sub>, ascorbic acid and auxins which



may improve the growth, yield attributes and finally yield of rice crop. These results are in close conformity with the findings of Patro et al. (2011).

Integrated approaches of organic inorganic and biofertilizers nutrient management have increased the N, P, K content, their uptake by grain and straw, nitrogen use efficiency and nitrogen uptake efficiency. This is because of minimal loss of nitrogen in case of organic sources and nitrogen was available to the crop for longer period. Due to application of vermicompost in lowland rice, the activity of beneficial microbes and colonization of micorhizal fungi increased, which play an important role in mobilization of nutrients and thereby leading to better availability of nutrients facilitating uptake by plants resulting in high nitrogen use efficiency (Chakravorti and Samantaray 2006). Sahrawat (1979) reported that mineral nitrogen through inorganic fertilizer was more susceptible to different type of nitrogen losses and hence it had low nitrogen use efficiency as compared to organic materials. There is continuous supply of nitrogen by organic manures and tying up of inorganic soil nitrogen prevents its loss through denitrification, volatilization or leaching. Similar results have also been reported by Khan et al. (2010), Baba et al. (2010).

## CONCLUSION

The results indicate that application of 75% RND + 25% RND as VC + BGA with aromatic rice hybrid PRH-10 were significantly increased the panicles/m<sup>2</sup>, 1000-grain weight, yield, nutrients content and their uptake and nitrogen use efficiency of aromatic rice during both the years of experimentation.

## REFERENCES

- APEDA (2019) Cereals export statistics. Agricultural and Processed Food Products Export Development Authority, 2019.
- Adhikari NP, Mishra BN, Mishra PK (2005) Effect of integrated nitrogen management on quality of aromatic rice. *Ann Agric Res* 26 (2) : 231—234.
- Alim MA (2012) Effect of organic inorganic sources and doses of nitrogen fertilizer on the yield of boro rice. *J Environ Sci Nat Resour* 5 (1) : 273—282.
- Baba MH, Hussain SS, Kumar A, Misger FA (2010) Influence of nitrogen levels and biofertilizers on uptake, use efficiency and build up of nitrogen under rice crop. *Res J Agric Sci* 1 (4) : 375—379.
- Broadbent FE (1979) In : Nitrogen and Rice. Int Rice Res Inst, Los Banos, Philippines, pp 105—118.
- Chakravorti SP, Samantaray RN (2006) Annual Report. CRRI, Cuttack, 2005-2006.
- De Dutta SK, Buresh RJ (1989) Integrated nitrogen management in irrigated rice. *Adv Soil Sci* 10: 143—169.
- Evans LT, Wardlaw IE (1976) Aspect of the comparative physiology of grain yield in cereals. *Adv Agron* 28 : 301—359.
- Garai TK, Datta JK, Mondal NK (2013) Evaluation of integrated nutrient management on boro rice in alluvial soil and its impacts upon growth, yield attributes yield and soil nutrient status. *Arch Agron and Soil Sci*.
- Gifford RM, Evans LT (1981) Photosynthesis carbon partitioning and yield. *Ann Rev Pl Physiol* 32 : 485—509.
- Gomez KA, Gomez AA (1984) Statistical procedures for agricultural research. 2<sup>nd</sup> edn. New York John Wiley & Sons.
- Hassan MF, Bhuiya MSU, Ahmed M, Mian MH (2009) Effect of organic and inorganic fertilizer on the milling and physico-chemical properties of aromatic rice. *Thai J Agric Sci* 42 (4) : 213—218.
- Hossain MB, Islam MO, Hasanuzzaman M (2008) Influence of different nitrogen levels on the performance of four aromatic rice varieties. *Inter J Agric Biol* 10 : 693—696.
- Islam MR, Sikder S, Bahadur MM, Hafiz MHR (2012) Effect of different fertilizer management on soil properties and yield of fine rice cultivars. *J Environ Sci Nat Resour* 5 (1) : 239—242.
- Jackson ML (1973) Soil chemical analysis. Prentice Hall of India Pvt Ltd, New Delhi.
- Khadayate MK, Sharma GK, Verma S, Kumar S, Bajpayee RK (2005) Effect of organic and inorganic sources of nutrients on rice yield, yield attributes, content and uptake of nutrients in Alfisols of Chhattisgarh. *J Pl Arch* 5 : 645—648.
- Khan NI, Malik AU, Umer F, Bodla MI (2010) Effect of tillage and farm yard manure on physical properties of soil. *Inter Res J Pl Sci* 1 (4) : 75—82.
- Kumar Neeraj, Singh Room, Mishra BN, Chandra KK (2007) Influence of organic manure, biofertilizer and nitrogen levels on nutrient uptake, soil properties and yield of rice. *Ind J Fertil* 3 (7): 45—50.
- Mannan MA (2005) Effect of planting date, nitrogen fertilization and water stress on growth, yield and quality of fine rice. PhD thesis. Dept Agron Bangladesh Agric Univ Mymensingh, Bangladesh, pp 94—111.
- Manzoor Z, Awan TH, Safdar ME, Ali RI, Ashraf MM, Ahmad M (2006) Effect of nitrogen levels on yield and yield components of basmati 2000. *J Agric Res* 44 (2) : 115—120.
- Meena AK, Singh DK, Pandey PC, Nanda G (2019) Dynamics of dry matter and nitrogen distribution in transplanted rice on mollisols. *J Pl Nutr* 42 (7) : 749—758.
- Moll RH, Kamprath EJ, Jackson WA (1982) Analysis and interpretation of factors which contribute to efficiency of nitrogen utilization. *Agron J* 74 : 562—564.
- Narayanrao BV (2010) Studies on performance of aromatic rice varieties under different fertility levels. MSc thesis. Submitted to Department of Agronomy, Institute of Agricultural Science, BHU, Varanasi, India.
- Natarajan S, Premsekhar M, Velayuthem K, Paulraj C, Nagara-

- jan P (2008) Influence of organic and inorganic N fertilization on growth, yield and economics of transplanted rice. *Ind J Agric Res* 42 (4) : 266—271.
- Odlare M, Pell M, Svensson K (2008) Changes in soil chemical and microbiological properties during 4 years of application of various organic residues. *Wast Manag* 28 : 1246—1253.
- Olsen SR, Cole CV, Watanabe FS, Dean LA (1954) Estimation of available phosphorus in soil by extraction with sodium bicarbonate, USDA, Circ, 939.
- Patro H, Dash D, Parida D, Panda PK, Kumar A, Tiwari RC, Shahid M (2011) Effect of organic and inorganic sources of nitrogen on yield attributes, grain yield and straw yield of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) *Inter J Pharma Biol Sci* 2 (2) : 1—8.
- Pimentel D (1996) Green revolution and chemical hazards. *Sci Total Environ* 188 : 86—98.
- Sahrawat KL (1979) Nitrogen losses in rice soils. *Fert News* 24 : 38—48.
- Sanchez PA, Shepherd KD, Soule MJ, Place FM, Buresh RJ, Izac AM, Mokwunye AU, Kwesiga FR, Ndiritu CN, Woomer PL (1997) Soil fertility replenishment in Africa : An investment in natural resource capital. In : Buresh RJ, Sanchez PA, Calhoun F (eds). *Replenishing Soil Fertility in Africa*, 1—46. Soil Science Society of America Special Publication No. 51. Madison, WI : Soil Science Society of America.
- Sharma D, Sagwal PK, Singh I, Sangwan A (2012) Influence of different nitrogen and phosphorus levels on profitability, plant nutrient content, yield and quality in basmati cultivars. *Inter J IT, Engg Appl Sci Res* 1 (1):1—4.
- Sikdar MSI, Rahman MM, Islam MS, Yeasmin MS, Akhter MM (2008) Effect of nitrogen level on aromatic rice varieties and soil fertility status. *Inter J Sustain Crop Prod* 3 (3) : 49—54.
- Subbiah BV, Asija GL (1973) A rapid procedure for estimation of available nitrogen in soils. *Curr Sci* 28 (8) : 259—260.
- Thakur AK, Rath S, Patil DU, Kumar A (2011) Effects on rice plant morphology and physiology of water and associated management practices of the system of rice intensification and their implications for crop performance. *Paddy Water Environ* 9 : 13—24.
- USDA (2018) World Agricultural Production. Circular Series WAP, pp 7—19.
- Walkley A, Black CA (1934) Estimation of soil organic carbon by the chromic acid titration method. *Soil Sci* 37 : 29—38.
- Xiuming L, Qing H, Jun L, Huaizhen L (2004) Research on the system of rice intensification. *J South China Agric Univ* 25 : 5—8.